

No. 22-1251

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

MADISON CAWTHORN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MR. DAMON CIRCOSTA, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants,

BARBARA LYNN AMALFI, *et al.*,

Defendants-Intervenors-Appellants.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of North Carolina*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-INTERVENORS-
APPELLANTS' MOTION FOR EMERGENCY STAY**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
Praveen Fernandes
Charlotte Schwartz
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brienne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Text and History of the 1872 Amnesty Act Make Clear That It Was Passed to Grant Immunity Retrospectively to Certain Former Confederates, Not to Grant Immunity Prospectively to All Future Insurrectionists.....	5
II. Congress Has Previously Concluded that Section Three Disqualifications Cannot Be Removed Prospectively	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010).....	6
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	6

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Act of June 6, 1898, Ch. 389, 30 Stat. 432	10
An Act to Remove Political Disabilities Imposed by the Fourteenth Article of the Amendments of the Constitution of the United States, Ch. 193, 17 Stat. 142 (1872).....	5
Private Act of December 14, 1869, Ch. 1, 16 Stat. 607.....	6
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 3	3

BOOKS, ARTICLES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>The Attack: The Jan. 6 Siege of the U.S. Capitol Was Neither a Spontaneous Act Nor an Isolated Event</i> , Wash. Post (Oct. 31, 2021).....	1
6 Cannon’s Precedents of the United States House of Representatives (1935)	5, 10, 11
Madison Cawthorn (@CawthornforNC), Twitter (Jan. 4, 2021, 5:57 PM)	2
42 Cong. Ch. 194, May 22, 1872, 17 Stat. 142	4, 6
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	3
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1868)	7
Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 1st Sess. (1871).....	7, 8
Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 2nd Sess. (1872).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
1 <i>Hearings Before the Special Comm. Appointed Under the Auth. of H. Res. No. 6 Concerning the Right of Victor L. Berger to be Sworn in As a Member of the Sixty-Sixth Cong., 66th Cong. (1919)</i>	10
Gerard N. Magliocca, <i>Amnesty and Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 36 Const. Comment. 87 (2021).....	7, 8
Jack Maskell, Cong. Rsch. Serv., <i>Qualifications of Members of Congress (2015)</i>	10
National Party Platforms (Kirk H. Porter ed., 1924).....	6, 9
<i>N.C. Rep. Spoke at Rally Before Attack at Capitol</i> , Spectrum Local News (Jan. 7, 2021).....	2
Hunter Walker, <i>Jan. 6 Protest Organizers Say They Participated in ‘Dozens’ of Planning Meetings with Members of Congress and White House Staff</i> , Rolling Stone (Oct. 24, 2021).....	1
